CITY COUNCIL E.l

ATLANTA, GEORGIA
13-0-1156

U-13-14- AN ORDINANCE BY ZONING COMMITTEE GRANTING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR A
PERSONAL CARE HOME, PURSUANT TO SECTION 16-06.005 (1) (G), PROPERTY LOCATED AT
80 HARLAN ROAD, SW., FRONTING APPROXIMATELY 105 FEET ON THE EAST SIDE OF
HARLAN ROAD AND APPROXIMATELY 138 FEET NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF HARLAN
ROAD AND NEW EMERALD COURT. DEPTH: VARIES. AREA: APPROXIMATELY 0.93 ACRES.

LAND LOT 212, 14TH DISTRICT, FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA. OWNER: JAHANGIR
K.CHOWDHURY APPLICANT: LAMETRA HINESNPU I COUNCIL DISTRICT
10

Application File Date June 6, 2013

Zoning Number U-13-14

NPU / CD 1/10

Staff Recommendation
NPU Recommendation
ZRB Recommendation

Review List:
Office of Research and Policy Analysis Completed 06/26/2013 5:23 PM
Zoning Committee Pending
Atlanta City Council Pending
Zoning Staff Pending
Office of Research and Policy Analysis Pending
Certified by Presiding Officer Certified by Clerk

Mayor’s Action

See Authentication Page Attachment
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E.1

AN ORDINANCE
BY

U-13-14- AN ORDINANCE BY ZONING COMMITTEE GRANTING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR A
PERSONAL CARE HOME, PURSUANT TO SECTION 16-06.005 (1) (G), PROPERTY LOCATED AT
80 HARLAN ROAD, SW., FRONTING APPROXIMATELY 105 FEET ON THE EAST SIDE OF
HARLAN ROAD AND APPROXIMATELY 138 FEET NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF HARLAN
ROAD AND NEW EMERALD COURT. DEPTH: VARIES. AREA: APPROXIMATELY 0.93 ACRES.

LAND LOT 212, 14TH DISTRICT, FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA. OWNER: JAHANGIR
K.CHOWDHURY APPLICANT: LAMETRA HINESNPU I COUNCIL DISTRICT
10

Application File Date June 6, 2013

Zoning Number U-13-14

NPU /CD 1/10

Staff Recommendation

NPU Recommendation

ZRB Recommendation

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, asfollows:

SECTION 1. Under the provisions of Section 16-06.005 (1) (g) of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of
Atlanta, a Special Use Permit for PERSONAL CARE HOME is hereby granted. Said use is granted to
LAMETRA HINES and isto be located at 80 HARLAN ROAD, SW., to wit:

ALL THAT TRACT or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 212 of the 14™ District, Fulton
County, Georgia, being more particularly described by the attached legal description and/or map.

SECTION 2. That this amendment is approved under the provisions of Section 16-25.003 of the
Zoning Ordinance of the City of Atlanta, entitled, “ Special Use Permits, Procedural Requirements’, and
the Director, Bureau of Buildings, shall issue a building permit only in compliance with the applicable
provisions of this part. The applicable conditional site plan and any other conditions hereby imposed are
enumerated by attachment. The Special Use Permit hereby approved does not authorize the violation of
any zoning district regulations. District regulation variances can be approved only by application to the
Board of Zoning Adjustment.

SECTION 3. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the terms of this ordinance are
hereby repealed.

13-0-1156
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
\ \ 7'P.0.8. 138.0' ALONG R/W / IMPERVIOUS SURFACE CALC. SITE NOTES ). NOTIFY WATER L SEWER INSPECTOR AT 770-621-7212 OR 7272 PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION,
Wy TO R/W EMERALO CT. EXISTING BULDING = 1,358 Q. F1. O PROPOSED GRAVEL PARKING: 8 2. ﬂg)n_gg;mgozzhrgnggﬂmgﬂgn—?
! (FiELO) EXSING DRIVEWAY = 1.876.5Q, F1, SPACES 3. ROOF DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE DISCHARGED O INFILTRATION TRENCHES.
WIOTH = FULL WIDTH OF VEHICLAR ACCESS. i PORCH =2455Q,F1, 4. ALLLOTS/SITES WITH 2 OF FILL OR GREATER WILL REQUIRE A COMPACTION .
STONE SIZE = 1~1/2" 10 3-1/2" Di. CONCREIE/OTHER = 1.3405G. FI. (@) PROPOSED Bus PARKING CERTIFICAIE BY A PROFESSIONAL REGISTERED ENGINEER PRIOR TO A BULDING
PROVIDE_PERIODIC TOP ORESSING WITH TOIAUIMPER AREA  © 4,819 5 FT @ PROPOSED SITING AREA PERMIF AND OR PRICR TO FOOTERS BENG POURED.
2" DIA. STONE AS NECESSARY. [ 5. YOCATE AND FIELD STAKE AL UTRITIES, EASEMENTS, PIPES, FLOOO LIMITS, SIREAM ﬂ
INSTALL #200 ROAD_STABILIZATION TOTAL STE AREA . 4052 (2 NOTREES 10 BE MPACIED/ NO BUFFERS. AND IREE SAVE AREAS PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISIURBING ACTIVITES. S
FABRIC UNDER STONE. MPER, AREA o 4819 GRADING TO BE DONE. 6. DUMPSTERS AND/OR TEMPORARY SANITARY FACIITIES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN =9
% 9% PRGEOND fenCE STREET OR TREE PROTECTION AREA GR RIGHT OF WAY. < FE
0] FRVACY 7. NO WATER QUALITY BMP(s) ALLOWED N UNDISTRUBED STREAM BUFFERS OR IREE
LL.9% PROPOSED IMPE: () EXISING SIRUCIURE 10 BE USED AS * SAVE/CRITICAL ROOT Nomm m ﬂ
ASSETED UVING HOME. 8. WORK HOURS AND CONSTRUCTION DELIVERIES ARE:
FLOOD NOTE (@ rrorosen PORTA POTTY AND MONDAY-FRIDAY 7:00 AM - 700 PM. 2 %
DUMPSTER. SATURDAY 800 AM - $00 P =]
STONE PAD CONSTRUCTION EXIT AS PER THE F.LR.M. FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP DEKALS COUNTY (® ProrOsED COnsIRUCTION EXI. 9. AFINAL ASBULT LOT SURVEY IS REQUIRED PRIOR 10 SSUANCE OF CERTFICATE OF OCCUPANY, e
co ITY PANEL NO. 13121 C 0233 E DATED JUNE 22. 1998. THIS 10. | WESLEY BROWNE CERIIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT THES PLAN WAS PREPARED AFIER =
NTS. PROPERTY IS NOTIN AN AREA HAVING SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARDS. T Y o
2 WATER QUALITY NOTES A SITE VISIT 1O THE LOCATIONS DESCRIBED HEREIN BY MYSELF OR MY AUTHORIZED AGENT, Se0
UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, «©
LEGEND ) IREELEGEND 1. ASBURL WATER QUALTY CERTIICATION AND LOT AS-BURT SURVEY 1S REGUIRED PRIOR M
1O CERTIRCATE OF OCCUPANCY.
PF IRON PIN FOUND e PROPERTY UNE o MESC. HAROWOOD TREE 2. WATER GUALITY BAPs) 1O BE INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FINAL LANDSCAPING. @
PS 1/2° REBAR SET —r——r—— FEWCE 3. ALL COULECTED WATER SHALL BE OIRECTED TO THE WATER GUALITY BMP{s)
CMP  CORRUGATED METAL PIFE 7. TELEPHONE LINE * PINE TREE GRAPHIC SCALE 4. WATER QUAUTY BMP(s] LOCATIONs) SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE. ANY DEVIATIONS
a\e.# RGHT o ey . S UNE FROM ORIGINAL PLAN SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.
—————W————— WATER LINE » - » -« s 5. A CLEANOUT AND/OR EMERGENCY BYPASS SHALL RE PROVIDED, "
s FkeD Bib secrio Lo e H 6. BULDER 1O CONTACT DESIGN PROFESSIONAL FOR WATER GUALTY ISPECTON.
LLL  LAND LOT LINE o OPEN TOP PIPE 7. OVERPLOW FROM WAIER QUAUTY BuP{s) SHALL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT ADIAGERT
BN TEMPORARY BENCHMARK am orr o o (m ) PROPERIIES. <N
Q  swmer snm uwwoLe » TR er Utilities: 1inch = 30 1t b2
Ronur. .. DRAIN INLET . . . . ; 7
m FIRE HYDRANT SMH 54N, SEWER manroie | Information regarding the reputed presence, size, character and location DESIGNER:
o LIGHT POLE n% Wxﬁoﬂ%ﬂ of existing underground utilities and structures is shown hereon. There is o Sco
KV IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE A WATER VALVE no certainty of the accuracy of this information and it shall be considered 0 ;
A TRAVERSE POINT (600 NAL) ! ! racy of ; -
(4 GUY WIRE in that light by those using this drawing. The location and arrangement of N
©  DRANAGE MANHOLE ac AR CONDITIONER ght by thos 5 8 rrange 0
&S VALVE NF NOW OR FORMERLY underground utilities and structures shown hereon may be inaccurate and
v utilities and structures not shown may be encountered. The owner, his
$ BENCHMARK 2] PERC. TEST (BOREHOLE) | employees, his consul and his cc or anyone else who relies
IRON PIN FOUND 4] 4xd TRANSFORMER upon this survey shall hereby expressly understand that the surveyor is
° RRT RAL ROAD TIE WALL P Y Y eXpress'y unc A ey
L J ot responsible for the correctness or sufficiency of this information.
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